

Permanent Mission of the Kingdom of Cambodia to the United Nations Office and other International Organizations in Geneva

No: 2024/01/026

The Permanent Mission of the Kingdom of Cambodia to the United Nations Office and other International Organizations in Geneva presents its compliments to the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (Committee on Enforced Disappearances) in Geneva and, with reference to the Committee's Note Verbale No. CED/26/KHM/NV/2 dated 23 November 2023, has the honour to inform the latter of the composition of the delegation of the Kingdom of Cambodia, attending the constructive dialogue with the Committee on Enforced Disappearances to be held on 19 February 2024 (from 3pm to 6pm) and on 20 February 2024 (from 10 am to 1 pm), in Geneva, as follows:

I. Delegation from Cambodia Human Rights Committee and Line Ministries:

- 1. H.E. Mr. KEO Sothie, Vice President of CHRC (Head of Delegation)
- 2. H.E. Ms. LONG Sonita, Vice President of CHRC
- 3. H.E. Mr. NEAK Seakirin, Secretary of State of the Ministry of Justice
- 4. H.E. Mr. PA Ponnarada, Member of CHRC
- 5. Lieutenant General Y Sokkhy, Deputy General Commissioner of National Police

II. Delegation from the Permanent Mission of Cambodia:

- 1. H.E. Mr. IN Dara, Ambassador and Permanent Representative
- 2. Mr. NUON Rithyroath, Counsellor
- 3. Mr. VA Veasna, Second Secretary
- 4. Mr. KANG Sopheaktradaravitou, Second Secretary

The Permanent Mission of the Kingdom of Cambodia to the United Nations Office and other International Organizations in Geneva avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (Committee on Enforced Disappearances) in Geneva the assurances of its highest consideration.

Geneva, 19 January 2024

Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (Committee on Enforced Disappearances)

Geneva

Address: 3 Chemin Taverney, P.O. Box 213 Tel : (41) 22 788 77 73

1218 Grand-Saconnex, Geneva, Switzerland E-mail : camemb.gva@mfaic.gov.kh